MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 288

—capital stock shall be paid in full before any policy shall be issued.

—capital, how invested.

How business shall be conducted.

First meeting, how called and where held.

of shares as the incorporators may determine at the first meeting, or the stockholders at any subsequent meeting. The capital stock shall be paid in full before any policy of insurance shall be issued by said corporation, either in cash or in securities equivalent to cash in the judgment of the directors of said corporation. The capital and other assets of the corporation, except such as may be needed for immediate use, shall be invested in such manner and such funds, stock, bonds, securities and other property as savings banks are allowed to invest in.

Section 3. Said corporation may conduct the business of fire insurance in any manner not to conflict with this act, or the laws of this state, and may adopt such by-laws for the conduct and management of its business as it may deem necessary, and in accordance with the insurance laws of the state of Maine.

Section 4. The first meeting of the corporation for the purpose of organization shall be held at Sanford, in the state of Maine, on notice for that purpose given in writing to each of said incorporators, the same to be signed by any one of said incorporators, and mailed to each incorporator to his proper address at least seven days prior to the date of said meeting.

Approved March 24, 1909.

Chapter 288.

An Act to incorporate the Union Cemetery Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corporators.

Section I. Warren Hills, Herbert A. Hawes, Elvira Cobb, Harriet M. Robbins, Vienna C. Walker, Elisha Mero, Edgar Walcott, Augustus L. Jones, Samuel G. Hills, Hampton L. Robbins, Jason M. Robbins, Fred A. Alden, L. Roscoe Morse, George W. Bachelder, Elias H. Burkett, Hamlin B. Bowes, William Green, William Bessey, Adelbert P. Robbins, Ellen F. Burkett, N. Ernest Cummings, S. Warren Jones, Roscoe B. Robbins, Herbert S. Hills, Edward E. Bowes, Arthur W. Payson, Charles A. Vaughan, Charles M. Lucas, Fred W. Bessey, Nathan E. Daniels and Arthur E. Stewart, all of Union, in the county of Knox and state of Maine, and Chester M. Walker, Lucy E. Barton, Calvin Barrows and Charles E. Barnard, all of Rockland, in the county of Knox and state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Union Cemetery Improvement Company, for

-corpo-

CHAP. 289

the purpose of caring for, beautifying and keeping in order generally, the cemetery situated in the town of Union aforesaid, a short distance from Union common and generally known as the Union cemetery.

--purposes.

Said company is hereby authorized to receive May receive donations of from any person, corporation or other source, money or property and to hold and use the income from any such property for income. the purposes set forth in section one of this act, and no more. Said company is hereby authorized to make such by-laws as are make bynecessary to carry out the provisions of this act. The first meeting of said company may be called by a notice thereof, how called. signed by any five of the corporators herein named and served upon each corporator by publishing the same for three consecutive weeks in some newspaper printed in said county of Knox, the last publication to be at least seven days before the time of meeting.

Section 3. This act shall become null and void in two years from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have been organized under this charter.

Approved March 24, 1909.

Chapter 289.

An Act authorizing the Maine Missionary Society to change its corporate name.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Maine Missionary Society, a corporation Change of organized under the provisions of chapter five hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws, approved on the twenty-seventh day of January, eighteen hundred and seventyone, is hereby authorized to change its corporate name, and adopt in lieu thereof such name as the members of said society may determine upon at a legal meeting thereof to be duly called and held for such purpose.

thorized.

Section 2. Whenever the name of said corporation is changed in accordance with the provisions of the preceding section, the secretary of said society shall file in the office of the secretary of state, the certificate required by the provisions of section forty-seven of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes of this state.

Certificate of change of name to filled with of state.

Approved March 24, 1909.